

No. 22-60596

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

PATRICK DARNELL DANIELS, JR.
Defendant-Appellant

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Mississippi
Cause No. 1:22-cr-00058-LG-BWR-1

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Omodare B. Jupiter (MS Bar #102054)
Federal Public Defender
N. and S. Districts of Mississippi
2510 14th Street, Suite 902
Gulfport, MS 39501
Telephone: 228/865-1202
Fax: 228/867-1907

John W. Weber, III (MS Bar #101020)
Assistant Federal Public Defender
John_Weber@fd.org

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>page:</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Relief sought on appeal.....	3
B. Procedural history	3
C. Statement of facts	5
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
V. ARGUMENT.....	11
A. Standard of review	11
B. 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(3) is unconstitutional because it violates the Second Amendment.....	11
1. Daniels is one of “the people” granted Second Amendment rights under <i>Bruen</i>	12
2. The Government cannot meet its burden to establish that 18 U.S.C. § 922(g) is “consistent with the Nation’s historical tradition of firearm regulation.”	14

a.	A general prohibition on possession of firearms for users of intoxicants violates Mr. Daniels’ Second Amendment rights under <i>Bruen</i>	15
b.	A prohibition on possession of firearms for marijuana users also violates Mr. Daniels’ Second Amendment rights under <i>Bruen</i>	18
C.	18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(3) is unconstitutionally vague on its face and as applied to Mr. Daniels	24
1.	On its face, 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(3) is unconstitutional because it fails to define the term “unlawful user.”.....	25
a.	A facial challenge is proper.....	25
b.	Section 922(g)(3) is void on its face.....	28
(i)	The term “unlawful user” is constitutionally vague.....	28
(ii)	The statute does not include a temporal nexus between substance use and firearm possession, rendering § 922(g)(3) unconstitutionally vague	32
2.	Section 922(g)(3) is void as applied to Mr. Daniels.....	36
D.	The evidence was insufficient to establish the elements the Government was required to prove under 18 U.S. C. § 922(g)(3).....	39
1.	The Government failed to prove beyond a reasonable doubt that Mr. Daniels was an unlawful user at the time he was in possession of the firearms	40
2.	The Government did not prove beyond a reasonable doubt that Mr. Daniels “knowingly” violated the provisions of 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(3)	42
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	45
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	46
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

page(s):

United States Constitution:

U.S. CONST., amend. II.....11, 13

cases:

Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health, Inc.,
462 U.S. 416 (1983).....26

Colautti v. Franklin,
439 U.S. 379 (1979).....26

Connally v. General Constr. Co.,
269 U.S. 385 (1926).....25

Corley v. United States,
556 U.S. 303 (2009)31

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008) 12-13, 26

Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.,
505 U.S.469 (1992)28

Johnson v. United States,
576 U.S. 591 (2015)25-27, 35-36

Kolender v. Lawson,
461 U.S. 352 (1983)36

Leary v. United States,
395 U.S. 6 (1969)19

Marinello v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018)27, 39

<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988)	25
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2111 (2022).....	3-4, 9, 12-16, 18, 23-24, 26
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)	42-43
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	28
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	25
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	28
<i>United States v. Bilodeau</i> , 24 F.4th 705 (1st Cir. 2022).....	22
<i>United States v. Bowen</i> , 938 F. 3d 790 (6th Cir. 2019)	32
<i>United States v. Carnes</i> , 22 F. 4th 743 (8th Cir. 2022)	34
<i>United States v. Connelly</i> , No. EP-22CR229(2)-KC, 2022 WL 17829158 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 21, 2022)	23-24
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 970 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 2020)	34-35
<i>United States v. Delgado</i> , 256 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2001)	11, 40
<i>United States v. Espinoza-Roque</i> , 26 F. 4th 32 (1st Cir. 2022).....	33

<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 129 F.3d 739 (5th Cir. 1999)	42
<i>United States v. Morales-Lopez</i> , No. 2:20cr00027JNP, 2022 WL 2355920 (D. Utah June 30, 2022).	30-31, 35-36, 38
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 35 F. 3d 143 (4th Cir. 1994)	28
<i>United States, v. Ocegueda</i> , 564 F. 2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1977)	31-32, 34
<i>United States v Patterson</i> , 431 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2005)	11, 25
<i>United States v. Percy-Macias</i> , 335 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , No. 21-11001 (5th Cir. February 2, 2023).....	9, 13-14, 17, 24
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 961 F.2d 1169 (5th Cir. 1992)	42
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 43 F. App’x 249 (10th Cir. 2002)	33
<i>United States v Turnbull</i> , 349 F.3d 558, (8th Cir. 2003), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 543 U.S. 1099 (2005) ..	33
<i>United States v. Westbrook</i> , 858 F.3d 317 (5th Cir. 2017)	27
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S.285, 306 (2008).....	29
<i>United States v. Yancey</i> , 621 F. 3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010)	31, 34

<i>Westbrooks v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1323 (2018).....	27
---	----

statutes:

18 U.S.C. § 921	29
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(15).....	29
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(3).....	3-5, 8-9, 11-12, 15, 17-18, 23, 30-31
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(4).....	29
18 U.S.C. §922(g)(5).....	42
18 U.S.C. §924(a)(2).....	42
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	26
21 U.S.C. § 802.....	3, 28, 39
21 U.S.C. § 802(1)	30
21 U.S.C. § 802(17)	30
21 U.S.C. § 811.....	20
21 U.S.C. § 812.....	18, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
Pub. L. No. 116-6, § 537, 133 Stat. 13 (2019))	22
1907 Ariz. Sess. Laws 15.....	16
CAL. HEALTH CODE § 11362.5 (1996)	21
MISS. STAT. ANN § 41-29-139	20

Or. Rev. Stat. § 137.225.....20

1636–1748 R.I. Pub. Laws 31.....16

1896 R.I. Pub. Laws 232.....16

1899 S.C. Acts 9716

1631 Va. Acts 173.....16

1655 Va. Acts 401.....16

rules:

Rule 4(b)(1)(A) of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 1

other sources:

Amanda Cargill, *What Did the Founding Fathers Eat and Drink as They Started a Revolution?*, Smithsonian Magazine (July 3, 2018).....15

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)29

Congressional Research Service Report R44782, *The Evolution of Marijuana as a Controlled Substance and the Federal-State Policy Gap* (updated April 7, 2022)..... 19-20

Emma Green, *Colonial Americans Drank Roughly Three Times as Much as Americans Do Now*, The Atl. (June 29, 2015).....15

<https://www.fda.gov/news-events/public-health-focus/fda-and-cannabis-research-and-drug-approval-process> (last visited February 1, 2023).....23

<https://www.justice.gov/iso/opa/resources/3052013829132756857467.pdf> (last visited February 1, 2023) 21-22

<https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/1022196/download> (last visited February 1, 2023)22

<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/user>29

<https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC5312634/>. *Medicines containing cannabis were “sold openly in public pharmacies*19

<https://www.ncsl.org/health/state-medical-cannabis-laws#:~:text=Medical%2DUse%20Update&text=3%2C%202022%2C%2037%20states%2C,medical%20use%20of%20cannabis%20products> (last visited February 1, 2023)21

<https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/Digitization/43880NCJRS.pdf> at p. 183, 287 (last visited February 1, 2023)20

<https://www.pbs.org/wgbh/pages/frontline/shows/dope/etc/cron.html> (last visited February 1, 2023)19

<https://www.scientificamerican.com/article/the-science-behind-the-dea-s-long-war-on-marijuana/> (last visited February 1, 2023).....20

<https://www.washingtonpost.com/archive/politics/1977/04/17/mississippi-surprisingly-eases-marijuana-penalty/cbaa97ae-137e-4536-a4cf-8e6f3d0e3ef8/> (last visited February 1, 2023)20

<https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/presidential-actions/2022/10/06/granting-pardon-for-the-offense-of-simple-possession-of-marijuana/> (last visited January 27, 2023).22, 39

Mary Barna Bridgeman and Daniel T. Abazia, *Medicinal Cannabis: History, Pharmacology, And Implications for the Acute Care Setting* <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC5312634/> (last visited February 1, 2023)..... 18-19
